
 

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer service 
department at 888-3KOBALT (888-356-2258), 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday. You could 
also contact us at ascs@lowes.com.

Serial Number _______________________    Purchase Date _________________________

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

ITEM: #5407388
200-FT ALUMINUM MOBILE HOSE REEL

MODEL: #53293

Español p. 12
KOBALT and logo design are trademarks or registered
trademarks of LF, LLC. All rights reserved. 

SS23686



2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Safety Information.....................................................................................................................................

Specifications............................................................................................................................................

Package Contents.....................................................................................................................................

Parts..........................................................................................................................................................

Hardware Contents...................................................................................................................................

Assembly Instructions.........................................................................................................................

Garden Hose Installation.........................................................................................................................

Operation.................................................................................................................................................

Storage....................................................................................................................................................

Maintenance............................................................................................................................................

Warranty...................................................................................................................................................

3

3

4

5

6

7-12

12

12

12

12

12



3

SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install 
the product. If you have any questions regarding this product, please call customer service at 
888-3KOBALT (888-356-2258), 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday. You could also
contact us at ascs@lowes.com.

•	 Do not exceed maximum pressure rating of 150 PSI

•	 Do not leave water running through the hose reel unsupervised

Assembled Dimensions: 24.15 in W x 25.57 in D x 32.72 in H
Capacity: 200-ft of 5/8-in hose

CAUTION

SPECIFICATIONS

WARNING



4

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A
Description Qty
Top Tray and Handle Assembly 1

 Part

B Reel Assembly 1
C Bottom Tray 1
D Base Feet 1
E Hose Alignment Assembly 1
F Side Support 2
G Upper Aluminum Tube 2
H Lower Aluminum Tube 2

Wheels 2
Axle 1

1

I
J

Crank HandleK
1Leader HoseL

A B C

ED F

G H I

K LJ



5

HARDWARE CONTENTS

PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of this product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the product.

Tools required for assembly (included): 2.5 mm hex key, 3 mm hex key,  and 4 mm hex key.

Tools required for assembly (not included): Adjustable Wrench

Self-Tapping 2.5 mm
Hex Drive Screws

Valve Assembly

Qty 30
(28 are needed, 2 extra provided)

Qty 1

Hardware Bag 1

Hardware Bag 2

Hardware Bag 3

2.5 mm Hex key

3 mm Hex key 4 mm Hex key

Wheel Mounting Screw
M6 x 12

Wheel Covers Hitch Pins

Qty 2 Qty 2 Qty 2 

Qty 1 

Qty 1 Qty 1 



6

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

3.	 Insert the Bottom Tray (C) into the Base Feet 
(D). Secure with eight Self-tapping screws. 3

Hardware Used
C

D

Hardware Used

1.	 Fit the two Upper Aluminum Tubes (G) into 
the two Side Supports (F). Align the mounting 
holes and secure each tube to each support 
with two Self-tapping screws. 

2.	 Mount the Reel Assembly (B) between the 
two Side Supports (F).

1

2

Self-tapping Screws

Self-tapping Screws

x 4

x 8

G

G

F

F

F

B

2.5 mm Hex Key

2.5 mm Hex Key



7

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4.	 Insert the two Lower Aluminum Tubes (H) 
into the Base Feet / BottomTray assembly 
(D). Secure each tube with two Self-
tapping Screws. 

6. 	 Insert the Axle (J) through the holes 
where the Side Supports meet on the 
Bottom Tray. 

5.	 Join the upper assembly with the lower 
assembly. Align mounting holes and secure 
with four Self-tapping Screws. 

4

5

6

Hardware Used

Hardware Used

H

F

F

H

H

D

F

F

J

Self-tapping Screws

Self-tapping Screws

x 4

x 4

2.5 mm Hex Key

2.5 mm Hex Key



8

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

8.	 Attach the Hose Alignment Assembly (E) 
between the two Side Supports (F) and 
secure each side with a self-tapping screw.

9.	 Remove elastic bands prior to installation. 
Attach the Handle and Top Tray Assembly 
(A) onto the Upper Aluminum Tubes (G) and 
secure with eight Self-tapping Screws.

8

9

G

G

A

E

F

F

7.	 Insert the Hitch Pin into the hole on the Axle 
on the outside of the support arms. Attach 
a Wheel (I) onto each end of the Axle (J). 
Secure Wheels with Wheel Mounting Screw 
and Wheel Caps.

7

J

I

Hardware Used

Wheel Mounting Screw

Wheel Caps

Hitch Pins

x 2

x 2

x 2

Hardware Used

Hardware Used

Self-tapping Screws

Self-tapping Screws

2.5 mm Hex Key

2.5 mm Hex Key

x 2

x 8

	 NOTE - The handle will open slightly at the 
seam to allow for ease of installation. This is 
normal and will be remedied when the screws 
are all placed.

4 mm Hex Key



9

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

10.	 Mount the Crank Handle (K) by aligning to the 
holes on the attachment point and tighten the 
pre-loaded Crank Handle Set Screw.

11.	 Screw the Valve Assembly into the 
aluminum pipe thread of the Hose Reel 
Assembly. Use an adjustable wrench to 
tighten (not included).  

10

11

12

K

L

Hardware Used

Hardware Used

3 mm Hex Key

Valve Assembly x 1

x 1

Adjustable Wrench (not included)

Crank Handle Set Screw

12.	 Attach leader hose to the Valve 
Assembly. Tighten (L) with an adjustable 
wrench (not included) if necessary.

Hardware Used



10

GARDEN HOSE INSTALLATION

1.	 Thread female end of the garden hose 
through the hose alignment guide and then 
through the inside of the left side of the 
hose reel. Make sure to insert through the 
largest hole.

2.	 Attach to the brass fitting and ensure a 
snug fit. 

3.	 Place the hose clip around the hose, with 
the flat side facing the hose reel. Press 
the two ends of the hose clip together 
and align the nut over the M6 x 20 Screw. 
Secure by holding the hose in place and 
tightening the M6 x 20 Screw with the 4 
mm hex key.

 1

Hardware Used

4 mm Hex Key

M6 x 20 Screw

2

3

x 1



11

GARDEN HOSE INSTALLATION

 4

OPERATION

STORAGE

WARRANTY

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY: This product is guaranteed to be free from defects in material and 
workmanship. Instances of normal wear and tear, damage caused by abuse, misuse, alteration or 
failure to follow instructions or proper maintenance protocols are not covered.

1.	 Turn water on and pull as much hose is needed out through the alignment guide and use
	 for watering.

2.	 When done, wind hose back onto the reel using crank arm and alignment guide. Turn off water 
and squeeze nozzle trigger to release remaining water from the hose. When done, wind hose 
back onto the reel using crank arm and alignment guide.

1.	 Make sure all water is drained from hose when not in use.

2.	 Do not store in direct sunlight.

4.	 For the second hose clip - you will 
complete the installation on the inside of 
the hose reel. Place the clip around the 
hose, with the flat side facing the reel. 
Insert the M6 x 20 Screw from the outside 
of the hose reel pointing in. Then secure in 
the same fashion using the included 4 mm 
hex key. 

	 Complete hose installation by turning the 
crank and using the alignment guide to 
help load the hose in an even orientation.

Printed in Cambodia

Hardware Used

4 mm Hex Key

M6 x 20 Screw x 1



12

 

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro 
Departmento de Servico al Cliente al 1-888-3KOBALT (1-888-356-2258), de lunes a domingo 
de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este. También puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros 
en ascs@lowes.com

Número de serie ________________________    Fecha de compra_________________________

ADJUNTE SE RECIBO AQUÍ

SS23686

KOBALT y el diseño del logotipo son marcas comerciales o marcas 
registradas de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

ITEM: #5407388
CARRETE PARA MANGUERA MOVIL

DE ALUMINIO DE 60.96 M
MODEL: #53293

Ingles p. 1 



13

ÍNDICE

Información de seguridad........................................................................................................................

Especificaciones......................................................................................................................................

Contenido del paquete.............................................................................................................................

Aditamentos.............................................................................................................................................

Instrucciones de ensamblaje..............................................................................................................

Instalación de manguera para jardín................................................................................................

Funcionamiento .....................................................................................................................................

Almacenamiento ....................................................................................................................................

Mantenimiento........................................................................................................................................

Garantía..................................................................................................................................................

14

14

15

16

17-20 

21-22

22

22

22

22



14

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el producto. 
Si tiene preguntas relacionadas con este producto. llame al Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 
1-888-3KOBALT (1-888-356-2258), de lunes a domingo de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este. 
También puede ponerse en contacto con nosotros en ascs@lowes.com

•	 No exceda la presión máxima de 150 PSI.

•	 No deje correr agua por el carrete mientras esté sin supervisión

Dimensiones ensambladas: 61.34 cm an. x 64.94 cm p. x 83.1 cm alt.
Capacidad: 60.96 m de manguera de 15.88 mm

ESPECIFICACIONES

ADVERTENCIA

PRECAUCĺON



15

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

A
Descripción Cant. 

Conjunto de bandeja superior y manija 1
Pieza

B Conjunto del carrete 1
C Bandeja inferior 1
D Patas base 1
E Conjunto de alineación de la manguera 1
F Soporte lateral 2
G Tubo superior de aluminio 2
H Tubo inferior de aluminio 2

Ruedas 2
Eje 1

1

I
J

Manivela K
1Manguera líderL

A B C

ED F

G H I

KJ
L



16

ADITAMENTOS 

PREPARACIÓN 

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar este producto, asegúrese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las 
piezas con la lista del contenido. No intente ensamblar el producto si falta alguna pieza o si estas 
están dañadas.

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (incluidas): llave hexagonal de 2.5 mm, llave 
hexagonal de 3 mm y llave hexagonal de 4 mm. 

Herramientas necesarias para el ensamblaje (no incluidas): llave inglesa ajustable

Tornillos autorroscantes hexagonales
de 2.5 mm 

Conjunto de válvula 

Cant.30
(Se necesitan 28, se proporcionan 2 adicionales)

Cant. 1

Bolsa de aditamentos 1 

Bolsa de aditamentos 3

Bolsa de aditamentos 2

Llave hexagonal de 2.5 mm

Llave hexagonal de 3 mm Llave hexagonal de 4 mm

Tornillo de montaje de la 
rueda, M6 x 12

Cubiertas de 
rueda 

Pasadores de 
enganche 

Cant. 2 Cant. 2 Cant. 2 

Cant. 1 

Cant. 1 Cant. 1 



17

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

3.	 Inserte la bandeja inferior (C) en la pata base 
(D). Asegure con ocho tornillos autorroscantes. 3

C

D

Aditamentos utilzados

1.	 Coloque los dos tubos superiores de 
aluminio (G) en los dos soportes laterales 
(F). Alinee los orificios de montaje y 
fije cada tubo a cada soporte con dos 
tornillos autorroscantes. 

2.	 Monte el conjunto del carrete (B) entre los 
dos soportes laterales (F). 

1

2

Tornillos autorroscantes x 4

x 8

G

G

F

F

F

B

Llave hexagonal de 
2.5 mm

Aditamentos utilzados

Tornillos autorroscantes 

Llave hexagonal de 
2.5 mm



18

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

4.	 Inserte los dos tubos inferiores de aluminio 
(H) en el conjunto de pata base/bandeja 
inferior (D). Asegure cada tubo con dos 
tornillos autorroscantes. 

6. 	 Inserte el eje (J) a través de los orificios 
donde se unen los soportes laterales en 
la bandeja inferior. 

5.	 Una el conjunto superior con el conjunto 
inferior. Alinee los orificios de montaje 
y asegúrelos con cuatro tornillos. 
autorroscantes. 

5

6

H

F

F

F

F

J

x 4

x 4

Aditamentos utilzados

Tornillos autorroscantes 

Llave hexagonal de 
2.5 mm

Aditamentos utilzados

Tornillos autorroscantes 

Llave hexagonal de 
2.5 mm

4

H

H

D



19

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

8.	 Coloque el conjunto de alineación de manguera 
(E) entre los dos soportes laterales (F) y 
asegure cada lado con un tornillo autorroscante. 

9.	 Retire las bandas elásticas antes de la 
instalación. Coloque el conjunto de manija y 
bandeja superior (A) en los tubos superiores 
de aluminio (G) y asegúrelo con ocho 
tornillos autorroscantes.

8

E

F

F

7.	 Inserte el pasador de enganche en el orificio 
del eje en el exterior de los brazos de soporte. 
Coloque una rueda en cada extremo del 
eje (J). Asegure las ruedas con el tornillo de 
montaje de las ruedas y las tapas de rueda. 

7

J

I

Tornillo de montaje de 
la rueda 

Cubiertas de rueda 

Pasadores de enganche 

x 2

x 2

x 2

x 2

	 NOTA: la manija se abrirá ligeramente en 
la unión para facilitar la instalación. Esto es 
normal y se solucionará cuando se hayan 
colocado todos los tornillos.

Llave hexagonal de
4 mm

Aditamentos utilzados

Aditamentos utilzados

Aditamentos utilzados

Tornillos autorroscantes 

Llave hexagonal de 
2.5 mm

Tornillos autorroscantes 

Llave hexagonal de 
2.5 mm

x 8

9

G

G

A



20

10.	 Monte la manivela (K) alineándola con los 
orificios en el punto de conexión y apriete el 
tornillo de fijación de la manivela precargado.

11.	 Enrosque el conjunto de válvula en la 
rosca del tubo de aluminio del conjunto 
de carrete para manguera. Utilice la llave 
inglesa ajustable (no se incluye) para 
apretar las conexiones.

10

11

K

Conjunto de válvula x 1

x 1

Llave inglesa ajustable 
(no se incluye)

Tornillo de fijación de la 
manivela precargado

12.	 Conecte la manguera principal al 
conjunto de válvula. Apriete con una 
llave inglesa ajustable (no se incluye), si 
es necesario.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

Aditamentos utilzados

Aditamentos utilzados

Llave hexagonal de 
3 mm

Aditamentos utilzados

12

L



21

INSTALACIÓN DE MANGUERA PARA JARDÍN 

1.	 Pase el extremo hembra de la manguera 
para jardín a través de la guía de 
alineación de la manguera y luego a través 
del interior del lado izquierdo del carrete 
para manguera. Asegúrese de insertar por 
el orificio más grande.

2.	 Fije al conector de latón y asegúrese de 
que quede bien ajustado. 

3.	 Coloque el sujetador de manguera alrededor 
de la manguera, con el lado plano hacia el 
carrete para manguera. Presione los dos 
extremos del sujetador de manguera y alinee 
la tuerca sobre el tornillo M6 x 20. Asegure 
sosteniendo la manguera en su lugar y 
apretando el tornillo M6 x 20 con la llave 
hexagonal de 4 mm.

 1

2

3

Tornillo M6 x 20

Llave hexagonal de 
4 mm

x 1

Aditamentos utilzados



22

INSTALACIÓN DE MANGUERA PARA JARDÍN 

22

 4

FUNCIONAMIENTO  

ALMACENAMIENTO 

GARANTÍA 

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA: este producto está garantizado contra defectos de fabricación 
en materiales y mano de obra. No están cubiertos los casos de uso y desgaste normal, los daños 
causados por abuso, uso indebido, alteración o incumplimiento de las instrucciones o los protocolos de 
mantenimiento adecuados.

1.	 Abra el grifo y saque toda la manguera que necesite a través de la guía de alineación y utilícela 
para regar.

2.	 Cuando haya terminado, vuelva a enrollar la manguera en el carrete utilizando el brazo de la 
manivela y la guía de alineación. Cierre el grifo y apriete el gatillo de la boquilla para liberar el 
agua restante de la manguera. Cuando haya terminado, vuelva a enrollar la manguera en el 
carrete utilizando el brazo de la manivela y la guía de alineación.

1.	 Asegúrese de vaciar toda el agua de la manguera cuando no la utilice.

2.	 No almacene bajo la luz solar directa.

4.	 Para el segundo sujetador de manguera, 
completará la instalación en el interior 
del carrete para manguera. Coloque el 
sujetador alrededor de la manguera, con 
el lado plano hacia el carrete. Inserte 
el tornillo M6 x 20 desde el exterior del 
carrete para manguera apuntando hacia 
adentro. A continuación, fije de la misma 
manera con la llave hexagonal de 4 mm 
que se incluye. 
 
Complete la instalación de la manguera 
girando la manivela y utilizando la guía de 
alineación para poder cargar la manguera 
en una orientación uniforme.

Impreso en Camboya

Tornillo M6 x 20

Aditamentos utilzados

Llave hexagonal de 
4 mm

x 1



23



24


